E] Electrolux

Factory Parts Catalog

Product No. ECWS3012ASB
PNC 912081050

ELC 00

Color stainless
Market North America
Wiring Diagram A22468805
Owner's Guide A26164001
Installation Instructions | 807153708
Service Data Sheet A22383707
Quick Start Guide A20415719

30” SINGLE ELECTRIC
H Electrolux WALL OVEN

. . Model No.

E(I)ggg;z(l)gox Major Appliances ECWS3019A
CHARLOTTE, NC 28262

Publication No.

5995734463

23/05/16
(EN/SERVICE/ECL)
377




ECWS3012ASB

Publication No: 5995734463

CONTROL PANEL

CECWS3012ASB

rol

t

Electronic Oven Con
Control must be Serialized to a Unique Product.

Contact Electrolux Tech Line and provide the
following information for a Replacement Control:

912081050

00

PNC
ELC

rom serial ta

f

ECWS3012ASB
5304531328 (A1981

Serial # =

Model
ANC

2415)

05/23



ECWS3012ASB

CONTROL PANEL

Publication No: 5995734463

POS. NO

H

OO N O WN =
+*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304526320
5304526367
5304526366
5304526368
5304526552
5304530368
5304526538
5304526480
5304530364
5304530427
5304532474
5304531332
5304523582
5304535277

316001003

316205500
5304528293
5304523590

5304525431
5304531338
5304530401
5304532099
5304532105

387872717
5304526232

DESCRIPTION

Shield, bottom duct

Latch, door

Cover, vent

Rod, latch

Motor Assembly, door latch/lock

Blower Assembly

Carrier Plate, assembly, w/duct

Board Assembly, OVC control, w/bracket
Bracket, conduit mtg.

Shield, insulation, rear, upper

Shield, top cover

Control Panel, assembly, glass/steel, stainless, outer
Housing, controller

Terminal Block

Screw, ground wire

Nut, hex flange, 3/8 10-32

Screw, T20, 8-18 x .79

PC Board, relay, rampup lighting

Harness, conduit assy., power connect

Harness, wiring, main

Harness, communication, MACS, OVC to LUX/PUX
Harness, wiring, wall oven, MACS

Harness, wiring, upper oven, DS

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, black, w/washer

Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8

05/23



ECWS3012ASB

Publication No: 5995734463

BODY

BECWS3012ASB

05/23



ECWS3012ASB Publication No: 5995734463

BODY
POS.NO PARTNO. DESCRIPTION
1 5304526336  Panel, rear
6 5304532107  Rack, handled, flat
6A 5304530447  Rack Assembly, glide
6B FRIGPEREAFT  FRIG AIR FRY TRAY PEREGRINE
7 5304528326  Tray, hidden bake
11 5304526242  Seal, oven door, charcoal
124 318394802  Switch, light, door
15# 5304530343  Lamp Assembly, halogen, G9, 40W, 120V
29 316517600  Bumper, front, main
T # 5304526310  Probe, oven sensor
53# 807822606  Probe, food, red
54 # 5304532776  Receptacle, meat probe
58 5304532774  Insulation, wrapper, oven
58A 5304530428 Insulation, oven, rear
59 # 5304530445  Vent Assembly, vent tube, heated, w/catalyst
66 # 5304526370  Element, broil, 6 pass, 4000W, 240V
67 # 5304535239  Element, hidden bake, 8 pass, 67 #, 2500W
70 5304526314  Panel, side, exterior
71 5304526329  Shield, rear wire
72 5304526588  Cover, convection mtr
72* 5304526234  Screw, M4, 2 x 10, sheet metal, black
82 5304526311 Panel, exterior, bottom
83 5304530453  Bracket, base panel, mount
86 5304530350  Hinge, door, brown, soft close
86 5304530351 Hinge, door, brown, double spring
86* 5304526532  Screw, M4.2 x 9.5, black
107 5304526365  Cover, fan, midnight black, convection
107* 387872717  Screw, M4, 2 x 10, black, w/washer
109 5304525455  Blade, fan, convection
111 561231207  Nut, fan blade

125# 5304526375  Motor, convection fan
161# 5304526565  Element, convection, 3800W, 240V, rectangular

*# 5304525431  Harness, conduit assy., power connect
*# 5304531338  Harness, wiring, main
*# 5304532099  Harness, wiring, wall oven, MACS
*# 5304532105  Harness, wiring, upper oven, DS
*# 5304533451  Harness, wiring, tach-MDL-temp
* 5304530450  Anti Tip, kit
* 387856311  Screw, 4.2x 10
* 5304526232  Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8
* 5304534695  Screw, self drill, M3.5x 9.5
# Functional Parts 5 05/23

* Non-lllustrated Parts



ECWS3012ASB

Publication No: 5995734463

DOOR

DECWS3012ASB

05/23



ECWS3012ASB

DOOR

Publication No: 5995734463

POS.NO
4

5

6

7
7A
7B
8

9
10
17
17A
39
56

*

# Functional Parts
* Non-lllustrated Parts

PART NO.
5304530431
5304530443
5304526282
5304526656
5304526655
5304526530
5304526387
5304530464

316433305
5304526284
5304526285
5304523585
5304526234

5304526232

DESCRIPTION

Door Assembly, outer, steel/glass, stainless, w/logo
Bracket, door protection, lower

Shield, wool, door

Insulation, door, top

Insulation, door, bottom

Insulation, foil, door

Glass, door, inner, SHR, PF

Liner, oven door, midnight black

Screw, trus T20, 10-44 x 1.870, black, handle mtg.
Bracket, glass pack, vertical

Bracket, glass pack, horizontal

Handle, door, stainless

Screw, M4, 2 x 10, sheet metal, black

Screw, T-20 ST, 8-24 x 3/8

05/23



Publication No: 5995734463

ECWS3012ASB

WIRING DIAGRAM

CAUTION:DISCONNECT POWER BEFORE SERVICING UNIT.

LABEL ALL WIRES PRIOR TO DISCONNECTION WHEN SERVICING CONTROLS.
WIRINGS ERRORS CAN CAUSE IMPROPER AND DANGEROUS OPERATION.
VERIFY PROPER OPERATION AFTER SERVICING.

ATTENTION:COUPEZ L ALIMENTATION AVANT D'EFFECTUER LA REPARATION.

IDENTIFIEZ TOUS LES FILS AVANT DE LES DEBRANCHER QUAND L'APPAREIL EST HORS SERVICE.

LES ERREURS DE CONNECTION DE FILS PEUVENT CAUSER UN MAL FONCTIONNEMENT ET UN DANGER D'USAGE DE L'APPAREIL.

VERIFIEZ LE BON FONCTIONNEMENT DE L'APPAREIL APRES LE SERVICE.

USER F3 TEMP PROBE
Tacromered]  |LuTERFAcE  TTSVOCIS < | PR _\\ 2 SONDE DE
TACHYMETRE] INTERFACE = o TEMPERATURE
TILISATEUR oy N
oATA| 2| o
< < MDL SWITCH
CAVITY LAMP
LAMPE A CAVITE 1 | 2 | 3 3 — v INTERRUPTEUR
al o i DE VERROUILLAGE
NEU S_W \:2(5\1 T |1|2|3|4| o| o DE LA PORTE DU MOTEUR
o o
ov i [N
o 1 | 2 | 3 | 4
o
CAVITY LAMP
(dp] DOOR SWITCH
LANPE A CAVITE = = EoL TEST INTERRUPTEUR DE
o TEST DE PORT
o« FIN DE 3k e 1y
L1 NEU
§ o I LIGNE G :P
CN1 )
o
1]2] 4
COOLING FAN
1L Ry e — I_lililil m w ‘&, ‘jl_Z,
FERRITE CORE
W NOYAU DE FERRITE ‘Js MACS1 MACSZ
= o o w = o = o
3 5 = S < S 3 2 3 e 2
> z 3 > 3 s 2 o «
S < T T o 2 a 3
£ F e = 8
CONV FAN I o
VENTILATEUR DE CONVECTION .} BK 1 L1
) _——
W PR a PR 2 CONV FN LO JOPTIONNEL : 1 |
P BL 3 CL FN LO ] GND N 1 ]
1OTOR DOOR LOCK e 1 < |
VERROUILLAGE 4 CL FN HI FOOD PROBE 2
DE LA PORTE DU MOTEUR BL 5 | |_|cataLvst L _:
w 5@_{ BR/W BRAW 55 wor
£ 7 CONV FAN HI
HEATED CATALYST BK 8 L1
) w»a ‘«BL 9
W__ 1ol [neu
IN
BROIL ELEMENT B con BROTL
ELEMENT DE GRIL K2| RELAY
BL BL RELAIS DE GRIL
N.O
ouT
(0] com out
K1 DLB
B N.O
= IN
GOPTTONAL7OPTTONNET]
BK con] IN
CONV ELEMENT cony E
ELEMENT DE CONVECTION K4l RELAY
PR PR o RELAIS DE CONVECTION
ouT I
BAKE ELEMENT BK_1pq BAKE
ELEMENT DE CUIRE RELAY S ove-m >
Y Y 73 RELAIS DE 3 £ POWER/
CUIRE [—J7 ] POUVOIR O
P1ilP2|P3
W | OPTTIONAL/OPTTONNED
B MICROWAVE :
BK A3) GND CONNECTION i
A2) NEU
CONNEXION
v W BK Sat) L1 MICRO-ONDES J
COLOR CODE / CODE COULEUR R
BK
BK = BLACK/NOIR
BR = BROWN/BRUN
R = RED/ROUGE
0 = ORANGE/ORANGE
Y = YELLOW/JAUNE Symbols/Symboles CONNECTOR/
G = GREEN/VERT
CONNECTOR WITH CONNECTEUR
BL = BLUE/BLEU 5//\\ = _PIN NUMBER X" A
PR = PURPLE/VIOLET CONNECTEUR AVEC
GY = GREY/GRIS NUMERO DE PIN "X*
W = WHITE/BLANC
T = TAN/BRONZER
P = PINK/ROSE

PART NUMBER REV.

A22468805

05/23




